WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 60

(By Mr. MARTIN)

PASSED Fam 13, 1959
In Effect 90 Pays FRANT Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia FEB 19 1959

JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE

00

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 60

(By Mr. Martin)

[Passed February 13, 1959; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact article three, chapter twentynine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section four-f, relating to the powers and
duties of the state fire marshal and the governor with reference to public buildings and the correction of fire hazards therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section four-f, to read as follows:

Section 4-f. Authority of Governor with Respect to 2 Safety of Buildings.—Whenever the governing board or body of any public school, college or university, hospital, nursing home or other building owned or operated by or 5 on behalf of the state of West Virginia or any division or agency thereof or any public corporation performing any function of the state, shall fail to comply with an order of the state fire marshal for the correction of fire hazards, he shall make a written report of the facts and forward a 10 copy of the same, together with a copy of such order, to 11 the governor who shall have power to order such building, 12 or the unsafe part thereof, closed, until the order is complied with. This section shall not apply to county boards 13 14 of education nor to schools operated by county boards of education. 15

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Marsh
Chairman Senate Committee
L. F. Deem
Ghairman House Committee Member
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect To days from passage.
Stowere Keyere
Clerk of the Senate
C. G. Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Rack Bain
President of the Senate
A. Hauley
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Opportunit this the 1914
day of February, 1959.
by Drudewood
Governor